
jyji/gf . 

Decision No. ------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigat1en 
into the rates, rules, regulations, 
charges, allowances and practices of 
all co~n carriers, highway carriers 
and city carriers relating to the 
transportation of property by vacuum­
type :tnd P'Ulllp-type vehicles 
(including transportation for which 
rates are provided in Minimum Rate 
Tarlff No. 13). 

Case No. 6008 
Petition No. 1 

Arl" D. Poc, J. C. Kaspar and James ~1ntrall, 
for California Trucking ASsocla ODS, Inc., 
petitioner. 

Eddie Hanks, for Eddie Hanks Vacuum Truck 
Company, respondent. 

James E. Ogden, for Chaxlcellor & Ogden, Inc., 
respondent. 

M. S. Housner and William J. Raener, for 
Shell Oil Co., in~eres~ea par~y. 

W. J. Knoell) for Western Motor Tariff Bureau, 
Inc., interested party. 

R. A. Lubich and Ra1S J. St3'Unton, for the 
COmmisSion's st f. 

OPINION 
---------~ 

By this petition, filed October 27, 1958, the California 

Trucking Associations, Inc., seeks increases in the hourly rates 

and charges in MiDimum Rate Tariff No. 13 a.pplicable to certain 

transportation services performed by for-hire bighw~y carriers by 

means of vacuum tank vehicles or pc:c:p-type tBllk vehicles. Po titioner 

alleges that the sought iDcreases are necessary to compensate for 

rccC1lt increases in the carriers r ope:o:~t:iDg costs. 

-1-



~. 6008, pet~ - MP .. 

On Deeember 5, 1958, after notice to persons and organiza­

tions deemed to be interested, public hearing on the petition was 

held before Examiner c. S. Aberna.thy at los Angeles. Evidence was 

presented by petitioner through its assistant director of resea.rch. 

Members of the Commission's staff participated in the development 

of the record. 

According to evi~nee presented by petitioner's witness, 

highway carriers performing the transportation services involved 

entered into labor agreements during the latter pare of September, 

1958, which provide for the payment of increased wages and related 

benefits to their drivers and drivers' helpers. The agreements 

followed prolonged negotiatio:ls wP,-ich culmina.,~c1,in strike, ~ction 

by those employees. !be granting of the increases in w3ges and bcne­

fits increased the carriers' direct labor costs by about 27 cents 

an hour over the direct labor costs upon which th2 present rates and 

charges in Y..inimum Rate Tariff No. 13 are based. 

The witness submitted data which he had developed to sho""" 

the extent that adjustments, in the minimum rates a~e ~emed by 

petitionp.r to be :neceszary to compensate for the i:lcreased costs. 
" . 

Tbe proceciure which he followed in arriving., at ',t:h.zse do::teminations 

was as follows: Utilizing the same basic' da.ta .as those upon which 

t~e present rates are based, he calculated the cos~s of service 

under present wage :oates. By comparison of these' data with the 
, . 

corresponding and former data, he developed figures p'..lr.porting to 
show how mueh7 percentagewise, the total costs of the c~rxiers' 

se:vicer-; have been incre""sed. 

-2-



C.:SOO8, pet.4t - MP 

1 
Generally> the sough't increases amount to 40 cents an 

hour. The difference between ~i.is amount s.nd the increase of 

27 cents an hour in the carriers' labor costs is attributable to 

allowances which petitioner's wit:ness included in his figures for in ... 

cze~ses in insurance and taxes, for profit and.for-increases in in­

direct costs. It a~pcars that in addition to the increases in labor 

costs the carriers have experienced some increases in fees and taxes 

for which provision sbould be made in the minimum rates. However, 

with regard to the allowance which petitioner's witness would have 

included 1n the rates for an increase in indirect expenses, the 

proprie~ of said allowance was not established. The witness ad~ 

mittedly had made no investigation to determine how mueh6 if a.t all, 

increases in the carriers' indirect expenses have occutted. Nor was 

there any showing otherwise that the indirec't expenses have in­

creased. In 1956, when the carriers' costs were reviewed, the in­

direct expenses which were then claimed were more than 40 percent of 

the direct expenses. Inasmuch as it appears 'that the inc:l1reet: 

1 Examples of the present and proposed hourly rates for vehicle 
and driver are as :ollows: 

capacity of Equipment 
(in barrels) Territory "A" Territory "En 

But not 
More than More than Present Proposed Present Propgsed 

35 
, 60 

95 

Territory "Aft: 

Territory "B": 

45 
80 

$ 9.25 $ 9.60 $ 9.75 $10.15 
11.25 11.65 11.75 12.15 
13.00 13.40 13.50 13.90 

Counties of Los Angeles, OraDge, Riverside, 
San Bernardino, San Diego and Imperial. 
All counties in California. other than 
those included in Territory "N'. 

-3-



* C.-600S, Pet. 1 - GF 

expenses are such ~ substantial segment of the carriers' total 

operating eosts, it will no~ be presumed, in the absence of specific 

evidence relating thereto, that with the increases in direct costs 

proportionate increases in indirect costs were likewise experienced. 

Upon consideration of the evidence in this matter the 
I 

Commission is of the opinion o'lnd finds that an increase of 30 cents 

an hour in the hourly rates and ch.:lrges in Minimum Rate Tariff 

No. 13 will be sufficient to compensate the carriers subject to said 

t~riff for such increases in operating costs as the record shows that 

the carriers have experienced. since 1956. The Commission is of the 

further opinion and finds that the aforesaid hourly rates and charges, 

increased as indicated, are and will be just, reasonable and 

nondiscrtminatory min~ rates for the transportation to which they 

tlpply. 

ORDER ---.--.-

Based on the evidence of record, and upon the conclusions 

and findings set forth in the preeeding opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. 'I'h.:'.t Minimum Rate Tariff No. 13 (AppendiX "B" of Decision 

No. 55584) be and it hereby is amended by incorporating therein, to 

become effective March 20, 1959, First Revised Page 7 C~ncels Original 

Page 7 and First Revised Page 12 C~eels Original Page 12, which pages 

by this reference are made a part hereof. 

2. That those common carriers whose names are li.sted in 

Appendix "c" to Decision No. 55584 (which appendix is made a part 

hereof by this reference) be and they are hereby directed to amend 

their respec.tive tariffs to establish and maintain rates, charges, 

rules and regulations no lower in volume or effect than those set 

forth in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 13, as emended; that said common 

carriers shall ehere~fter abstain from maintaining charges or 

-4-



* C. 6008, Pet. 1 - GF 

accessorial charges lower in volume or effect eban those set forth 

in, or accruing under the provisions of," M1:o::lmum Rate Tariff No. 13, 

as amended" and from observing -rules resulting in charges lower in 

volume or effect than those set forth -in said minimum rate tariff; 

that tariff publications required to be made by said common carriers 

as a result: of the order herein may be made effective not earlier 

thm:L the effective date hereof or not less than five days' notice to 

the Commission and to the public, aDd that such tariff publ1c:ations 

shall be made effective no~ later than March 20, 1959. 

3. That in all other respects the aforesaid Decision No. 55584-

shall remain 1n full force and effect. 

4. That except to the extent 1:hat it is granted by this order, 

Petition No. 1 in this proceeding, case No. 6008, be and it hereby 

is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

__________ , california, this ~, 

day of ..... ~'-'-.....,; ___ ..... ~.,..-, 1959. 



S:ECTION NO. 1 - RULES :.ND RECut.'.l'IONS (Continucd) 

~CCESSORI~L CE!~GES 

:1hon ~ricr furnishes holp in .'ldd1tion to the driver, .:I.l'l c.adi­
tionc.l ch.lrge 01' ~).90 por man por holJ.r sh.."ll 0:pp1;,. The time for COl:­
puti."lg the .:l.deli tional c~rgo shAll bo not less th.a.n the .:I.ctuo.l ti:e 1."1 
~utc~ tho holper or helpers .:I.re engaGed 1."1 porforQing the services. 
.ne tot.:l.l t~~ so co~utcd shall bo converted into hours ~d l'r.:l.ctionc 
I thereof. Fractions 01' ~'"l hour sho.1l 00 d(1tcrmil'lcd in .:lceorda.neo ·;ri.th 

-' the ~ble ~ro·;idcd in Item 1,10. 80. 

! :mmmr CH.i.RGE 

~-11. 
ClIncelz 

60 

70 1 The ::ini:r.:t.l chDorsc per shipment sb.lll bo thlt for two hours 01' 
I service o.t tho o.pplico.ble rllte. . i 

I----------------------------------------------------~----i' I 
I , 
I 

CO~'OT':'TION OF I'm 

! Cb~Scc shall be computed on the bo.sis of tho tot~l hours, and/or 
i'rllction thereo1', fro~ the t~ t~t driver llnd vehicle report for 
sc~cc purs~~"1t to shippcrTs ordor to the time of co~letion of serv­
ice under ~uch ordcr~ loss ~ny ticc duri.~G such period thlt earrier's 
:equi~nt is ~'"lo.cti~tcd bec.:I.llSe of mcch.~~c.:l1 fo.ilurc end/or driver 1~ 
;off duty. ~~d less :ny time ~~volvod in pcrtor.cins tr~sportation not 
I subject to the provisions of this t:rif£. :..f'ter the net ti.':lO !'l:ls been 
: 00 dctemi."1cd., 1 t sh411 be converted. into hours :m.d/ or fr:1ct10ns thereot. 
lFractions of o.n hour :::hJlll be determined 1.~ ~ccordancc with tho follovling 
It:l'blc: 

I 

I 
I 
i 
I , 
I 
I 

! 

!f.inutcs 
But Not 

!.lore Thh."'l :lore Than 

o 
8 

2;3 
38 
S3 

6 
23 
38 
53 
60 

Omit 
ShAll be 1/4 hour 
SMll 'be 1/2 ho'iJ!" 
Shell 'be 3/4 hour 
Sh!lll 'be 1 hour 

80 

\I------------------------------------------------~---
! mrns OF :1E.:SUREMENT :m QUOT~TION OF 
I R!.TES :J® CH.'.RCES 
I Rltoo or o.eccs:.:;orio.l ch:lrges slull not be q,uoted or .:::.oscsscd.'by 
ic~:rricr: ba~cd upon.:::. unit ot ~eo.surcment difterent from that in which 
IthO ~imum rates ~d charges in this t~ri!f .:::.ro sto.ted~ 

: Each ~hi~ont sh:ll 'be rated separntely. Shipments 3ho.l1 not be 
lconsolid:tcd nor co~ined 'by the e~icr. 
, 

90 

100 

.~--------------------------------------------------------~----I , 
)1 Unless othor:nsc provided, re1'eronces herein to item numbors in 
,this ot' othor tar1!'fs include roferences to ouch n'U.'n'bcrs with lotter 
ISu!!ir.t ·lnd references to other t~ri!rs include references to ~nd-

110 

I~cntc nnd succe:sivc icsucs of such other t~rif!s. . 
I.--~*-~c~-~-~-:c---~~--------------o--~~~t~'~-S~~~----------------------~----' 
i ___ o~!n_e~r~o~~_z~o~_D_G_·C_i_s_io_n __ ~_o_. ______________ ~----QT-!-YE---' --MA--R-ciH--~-Q-.-1-9-$-9-------

Issued oy tho Pu'blic Uti1it:tos Co:ld.~sion of tho State- ot C.:li£omio. .. 
Correction No. 2 S~n Francisco, C~li!orniA. 

-7-



,. 

P1rst Revised Page .". 12 
Cancels 

Original Page ...... '. " ... 12 MINIMUM RATE TAAIFF NO. 13 

I SECTION NO.2 - HOURLY RATES 

¢ Rates In Dollars 
per Hour (See Note) 

, 
I Capacity of Equipment I (in 'barrels) 

(1) 
Territory "A't 

(2) 
Terri tory lIB rt 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I , 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
! 
I ' 
f 

I 

I 
I 
I 
f 

More Than 
But Not 

Mpre Than 

o 
~~ 
60 
80 
95 

35 >+, 
60 
80 
95 

$ 9 .. 0, 
9.55 

10.55 
11.,5 
12,,30 
13·30 

$ 9.55' 
10.(\, 
11 .. 05 
12.0$ 
12~80 
, 3 .. 80 

(1) Terri tory flAT! consists of: the counties 0'£ 
Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, 
San Diego and Imperial. 

(2) Territory "B" conSists of all counties in 
California other than those includGd in 
Terri tory f1A". 

NOTE: -The rates named are for transportation 
by vacuum-type tank vehicles. Where 
the transportation is performed by 
pump-type tank vehicles, tae applicable 
rates are $1.00 per hour less than tnose 
for transportation in vacuum-type tank 
vehicles. 

Item 
No. 

*200-4-
~ance~ 

200 , 

l------------------------------------------------------~--~ , 
I * Change ) 
I ¢ Increase ) 

I-----------------------~ EFFECTIVE MARCH 20, 1959 

Decis ion No. S7979 

Iss~ed by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of C~11forn1a 

Correction No.3 
San Francisco, California 

, . ~ , 
-12-


